tn accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insalvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

THURSDAY

Companies House

*A6GVESFN* L
A31

12/10/2017 #121

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

o 6lslefsl6/0]7

Company name in full

Fl‘he Worldwide Property Group Limited

|

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Ninos

Surmname

Koumettou

Liquidator's address

Building name/number

ﬁ Kings Avenue

Street [Winchmore Hill

|
Post town London N21 3NA
County/Region T
Postcode fﬁfﬁ’i’iﬁﬁ
Cotintry [

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

|

Surname

|

© Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator's address

Buitding name/number

Street

Post town (

|
|

|

County/Region 7

Postcode

]

04/17 Version 1.0

8 Other liguidator
Use this section to teli us about
another hguidator.




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

o B8 P2lol1fe

To date

s 68 P2loll7

7|

Proglress report

D/The progress repart is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

i
X M

Signature date

o A T2folrfr

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Ninos Koumettou

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Alexander Lawson Jacobs

Addrass

1 Kings Avenue

| Winchmore Hill
|

Post town

London N21 3NA

CountyRegion

=T

Lountry

le

Telephene

020 8370 7250

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04417 Version 1.0



The Worldwide Property Group Limited
Liquidator's Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the year ending 6 August 2017

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name: The Worldwide Property Group Limited
Registered office: 1 Kings Avenue Winchmore Hill London
N21 3NA
Former registered office: 35 Beaufort Court
Admirals Way
South Quay Waterside
London
E14 9XL
Registered number: 06568607
Liquidator's name: Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Liquidator's address: 1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill
London N21 3NA
Liquidator's date of appointment: 06 August 2013

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

You may recall that the reason the case remained open was for me to continue pursuing
Davenport Investments {UK) Ltd for the balance due in respect of the purchased assets.

The director of Davenport investments (UK) Ltd has made regular small payments totalling
£1,104.08 during the reporting period,

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 06 August 2013 to 5 August 2016
is attached.

Details of past realisation can be found in my earlier reports.

ASSETS

Sale of Business including, Office Equipment, Furniture & Client Base

You may recall that the above assets were agreed to be sold to Global Investment Ltd

{now Davenport Investments UK Ltd} on the 15" August 2013 for the sum of £5,000
inclusive of VAT,



LIABILITIES

Details of the creditors included in the Statement of Affairs and the amount of their
claims in the liguidation are attached.

No further claims have been received since my last report.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

A dividend will not be declared to any class of creditor as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the liquidation.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

At a meeting held on the 15 July 2013 the board members authcrised the payment of a fee
of £5,000 inclusive of VAT for assistance with the stalement of affairs and producing and
circulating the notices for the meetings of members and creditors. This fee was ratified by
creditors at a meeting held on 6 August 2013 and has been part paid from realisations on
appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account.

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 6 August
2013 to be drawn on a time cost basis. My total time costs to 5 August 2017 amount to
£8,565.50, representing 48.30 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £177.34 per
hour, of which £2,636.50, representing 14.7 hours work, was charged in the period
between 6 August 2016 and 5 August 2017, at an average charge out rate of £179.35 per
hour.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date is attached.
A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date is as follows:

1. Administration and Planning
» Dealing with all routine correspondence.
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS.
Case planning and administration.
Preparing reports to members and creditors.

2. Cashiering
« Maintaining and managing the liguidator's cashbook and bank account.
» Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3. Creditors
+ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
+  Preparing reports to creditors.
» Maintaining creditor information on IPS.

4. Realisation of Assels

» Continued collection of outstanding sale proceeds.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators' Fees’ published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals together with an explanatory note which shows



Alexander Lawson Jacobs’ fee policy are available from our website www.aliuk com by
accessing the downloads section. A hard copy can be obtained upon request.

As with all professional firms, charge out rates increase from time to time over the period
of the liquidation. As a consequence, there have been minor changes in the rates charged
since appeointment. The following table shows the rates used since the date of liquidation.

The charge out rates of this firm's staff grades, exclusive of VAT are as follows:-

. 1/
Partner £350 £350- £400 £385 - £400
Manager £250 £250 - £300 £275 - £330
Senior Case Administrator | £200 - 225 £190 - £250 r210 - £275
Administrator £100 - £175 £110 - £180
Support staff £50-125 £75-£125 80 - £130

These rates are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take into account inflation and
the firm's overheads. Time is charged in 6 minute units.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses to the year ending 5 August 2017 of £527.31 of which £50.05
was incurred in the period between 6 August 2016 and 5 August 2017. | have not been

able to draw any expenses in this matter.

The following expenses were incurred:-

06/08/2013 06/08/2016
to To
05/08/2017 05/08/2017
Indemnity Bond 30.00
Company Search T ) 10.00
Statutory Advertising 225.00 o
Postage - 262.31 50.05 |
' Total 527.31 | 50.05

No agents or professional advisors were required during this reporting period.



FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request

further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt
of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time limit.

SUMMARY

Payments from the director are due to complete and a final report to close the liquidation
will follow shortly.

Should you have any queries regarding this report, or the Liquidation in general, please
contact the case administrator,

At AlexanderLawsonJacobs we always strive to provide a professional and efficient
service. However, we recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for
disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have any comments or complaints
regarding the administration of this case, then in the first instance you should contact me
at the address given in this letter.

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately, then
put details of your concemns in writing to our complaints officer Kerri Cramphorn at this
address. This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal
with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected with the
appointment.

Most disputes can be resclved amicably either through the provision of further information
or following negotiations. Howsaver, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency
practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insclvency
Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a
submission using an on-line form available at www.gov. uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner; or you can email insolvency.enguiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may
phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are charged at up to Sp per minute from a land line, or for
mobiles, between Bp and 40p per minute if you're calling from the UK.

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Liquidator



The Worldwide Property Group Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 06/08/2016

From 06/08/2013
of Affairs To 05/08/2017 To 05/08/2017
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000.00 Furniture & Equipment 312.49 3,000.00
Uncertain Goodwill & Client Base 791.57 791.57
226.99 Cash at Bank NIL 1,085.59
Bank Interest Gross 0.02 0.52
1,104.08 4.877.68
COST OF REALISATIONS
Section 98 Meeting Fees NIL 3,266.67
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 300.00
NiL {3,566.67)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(17,773.20) Employee - Arrears/Hol Pay o NIL ~NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(111,320.03) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(566,761.29) Employees Red'y / PIL / Commission NIL NIL
(5,614.00) Vale of White Horse - Business Rates NIL NIL
(32,144.72) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NiL
(4,165.42) Mr & Mrs C Povey - Landlord NIL NIL
(365.60) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NH
{87.950.11) Clients Investment Funds NIL NIL
60,920.87) Clive Marion - Unpaid Wages NIL NiL
(27,223.48) Commissions i ~_NIL _ NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NI NI
NIL NIL
(401,111.73) 1,104.08 1,311.01
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable (4.17)
Bank 1 Current 1,531.85
Vat Payable {216.77)

Note:

1,311.01

All surms shown are net of any VAT. Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered is disclosed separately

Page 2 of 2

S SQL Ver. 504

Ninos Kolimettou
Liguidator

05 October 2017 11:08



9Z'1L £10Z 129010 50

Fl-10-G1 UQISIBA

Ljo | aBeqd

00n PIEL QUANBLINGSK] K10 |

000 pownei) saad (gjo )
SE'6LL 059297 oL oL oL o0'e 00 SINOH (EICL
0oQ 009 000 000 000 00 o04a Eurpri g
o0 05T 00521 oS0 0o 050 0040 oo o SIDIEY 10 LDRBRDEN
000 on'a oo o0 oo 000 000 suoteBusaau
oo v ko] 000 [o.0)4] L)) e )] ke UoNpaIT
000 000 000 0oo 000 [veks} 200 o0eds asen
fa:3-T1" WL AT AN e 059 e 000 Guisuely 5 uipy
{3) e ymg poddng F[BUOIES3404
Apnoy eBeeny {3} w0 suine SINCH MO L ¥ SmSISSY Aolues sap0 Jabeuey Jaue g USHOUSS KION, §C UDDRIUSSEYD

L102/80/50 -OL 910Z/20/90 "wioi4
1dd¥L1S0d 3poD 1220l
poYwi 8neit) Auadoig apIMpUOop 94 - SPOLEHL

Alewwng 3509 g 8wl 6dIS - Anug suny



SZL) £102 499010 50

PL-10-G ) UOISIaA

| jo | abegy

200 paRIE D) KIUMUBSINGSH] 1230 L
200 paIR)D 5034 [N )
FoLL) 05's95'8 oger (1311 01’62 [ 4] B0 SINAH €10}
000 00Q o0d [o0]4] 000 [¢.924] oo DRy |
A%+ Q0 91g 05T [2.030] OEE fstalo] o000 $85EY 40 UoNESIEaY
Wwizz 00 265 0L 000 01z 000 xR0 SUoIESEOAl |
69 15t owrere’y 089 ol or's oo 000 ISP
000 00D 000 oo 0 Q00 0o Sysads a5k
16591 05°006'G 09 GE el DL L) [1K0] sk} By B Uiy
(3) 31ey HEG Voddng S[RLGISSapIL
Apnayy abesany {3} 1500 sun), LNoH [ege) B SJESISSY IS JaR0 refvuey Sy UORIUN § MO, JO UOREDYISSELY)

LHI2/B0/S0 "L €10Z/80/90 "WCi
Ldd¥L1SOd "apoD paloig

PR ¢nousy Apadold SPIMPLIOM UL - SROLEM]

Arewnuing 3503 g aWi| 6dIS - Aiug awiy



The Worldwide Property Group Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key' Name Rep. By SofAL Claim£ Agreed Claim£
CAQQ Joe Appiyah 500.00 500.00 500.00 (U)
CAO1 Adrian Andrews 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
CAQ2 Ureta Adclphe 50.00 0.00 0.c0
CAD3 Georgiana Allison 50.00 0.00 0.00
CAQ4 Ashton Bond Building Services 1,417.50 1,417.30 1,417.30(U)
CB0OO Brook Street (UK) Limited 1,091.89 1,116.89 1,116.89 (U)
CB01 Benchmark Consulting 1,500.00 0.00 0.00
cB02 Andrew Barr 2,837.50 2,400.00 2,400.00 {U}
CB03 Sally Bond 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
CB04 Paul Brant 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
CBoOs Barclaycard Payment Acceptance 0.00 0.00 0.60
CCo0 Cape Verde 4 Life 8,338.00 0.00 0.00
cco1 Paul Chappell 3,500.00Q 0.00 0.00
Cco2 Anthony Churchiey 150.00 150.00 150.00 (U)
CD0o Yanhu Dai 2,043.00 2,043.00 2,043.00 (U)
CDO4 Mr Phil Davis 0.00 3,500.00 2,500.00 {U)
CEQO Jonathan Eddie 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (U}
CF00 Colin Fairbairn 6,500.00 0.00 0.00
CFO1 Warren Frost 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
CFO2 Winston Fox 500.00 0.00 0.00
CGOo1 Charles Gutu 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 (U)
CGo2 Shuhela Gani 500.00 0.00 0.00
CG0o3 Alison Gray 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (U}
CHO1 HMRC - National insolvency Unit - [VAT] 365.60 1,097.00 1,087.00 (U)
CHO02 Clivia Hepburn 385.37 0.00 0.00
CHO03 Juliette Hailes 3,500.00 23,500.00 0.00
CHG4 Guy & Tracey Haley 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00(U)
Cl00 HMRC - Insolvency (ICHU) (PAYE/NIC) 3214472 23,756.18 23,756.18 ()
CJ0o0 Andrea Janz 1,200.00 .00 0.00
CK00 Mr James King 24,549 47 0.00 0.00
CKO01 Mr Arthur Kegal 1,.536.36 0.00 0.00
CK02 David Keene 500.00 500.00 500.00 (U)
CKO03 Nigel Knight 1,875.00 0.00 0.00
CKo4 Mr Thomas Keller 2,450.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 ()
CKOD5 Arjuna Krishna-Das 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 (W)
CLOo Lyreco UK Limited 526.01 526.01 526.01 (U}
CLD1 Paul Langshaw 3,500.00 0.00 0.00
cLoz2 John & Barbara Little 500.00 0.00 0.00
CMO0 Metro Bank 0.00 0.00 0.00
CMQ1 Meditrain 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
CMO2 Mr Allan Mackie 26,808.81 0.00 0.00
CM03 Aftab Mir 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
CM04 Kristian Melgaard 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 (U}
CMO5 Sarbjit Mann 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,5600.00 (U}
CNO1 Myunda Nyambe 500.00 500.00 500.00 (U)
CNO2 Nigel Burgan 500.00 500.00 500.00 (U}
COQ00 Simi Ogunde;ji 750.00 0.00 0.00
CPOO Mr & Mrs C Povey - Landlord 4 165.42 4.120.42 4.120.42 (U}
CPO1 Pegasus Property Investments Limited 25,000.00 0.00 0.00
CRQQ Rarebreed IT Limited 9,267 .89 11,305.71 11,305.71 (W)
CR(O1 Reid Fotheringham 16,650.00 Q.00 0.00
CR02 The National Insurance Fund 0.00 30,809.84 23,304.71 (L)
7,505.13 (P)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2017.02

05 QOctober 2017 11,06



The Worldwide Property Group Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep. By SofAf Claim £ Agreed Claim £
CSsoo Sansons Chartered Accountants 11,069.75 0.00 0.00
Csot1 BSage (UK) Limited 1,483.80 0.00 £.00
Cs03 Nathan Seal 500.00 0.00 0.00
Cs04 Ken Stanion 750.00 0.00 0.00
CS05 Anthony Simpson 500.00 0.00 0.00
CS06 Karen Sparkes 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 (U)
cso07 Martin & Sue Southern 5,241.25 5,241.25 5,241.25 (V)
Cs08 Andreas Steigmuelier 2,450.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 (U)
CS08 Richard Steadman 500.00 0.00 0.00
CS0A Parijat Saurabh 2,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 {L)
CTO0 The Utility Warehouse 194.41 0.00 0.00
CTo2 Mr Stuart Tiley 3,807.00 0.00 0.00
CTO03 Raimi Taofig 4,460.00 0.00 0.00
CvQo Vale of White Horse District Councll 6,614.00 1,471.82 1,471.82 (U)
Cv01 Shabir Rashid & Aman Virk 2,450.00 0.00 0.00
CWo1 Terry Wright 3,450.00 5,850.00 3,950.00 (W)
Ccwo2 Sheila Walker 2,400.00 0.00 0.00
CX0o Margaret Xavier 2,950.00 2,950.00 2,950.00 ()
CYQ0 Mr Thomas Young 1,420.61 2,500.00 0.00
EGOO Mr Daniel Gerhardi 2,598.75 618.75 0.00
EKOCQ Wesley Dean King 8,957.07 2,803.14 0.00
ELOOC Mr Robin Daryll Lewiston 9,013.27 5797.97 0.00
EMOOG Mrs Susan Jane Marian 10,249.84 6,085.37 0.00
EMO1 Mrs Louise Montgomery 1,346.30 0.00 0.00
ENQO Miss Shelley Ann Nichol 7,159.07 1,652.72 0.00
EPQO Ms Tara Pizzie 2,649.52 39.52 0.00
ESQ0 Miss lona Sinclair 1,784.95 29.95 0.00
EW00 Mr Adam Woolley 10,375.72 B6,775.72 0.00
RMOO0 Mr Clive Marian 60,920.87 0.00 0.00
RwW00 Mr Kevin Witkes 20,400.00 8,801.61 0.00
82 Entries Totaliing 404,238.72 185,260.17 123,755.42

U - Unsecured
P - Preferential

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2017.02 05 October 2017 1105



